4. If property offense, value of property taken or damaged:

☐ Property was recovered5. Name(s) of co-defendant(s):

STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MARICOPA

PAGE 1 OF 3

****FINAL****

RELEASE QUESTIONNAIRE

Notice: Unless a specific Form IV is sealed or ordered redacted by the Court, all Form IVs are public records of the Court or Clerk at the time they are provided to the Court and will be released in their entirety upon request.

| DEFENDANT'S NAME MICHAEL ANTHONY ARREOLA | DOBBOOKING NO. T386845 |
|--|---|
| ALIAS(ES) | CASE NO. PF2017135331001 |
| A. GENERAL INFORMATION Charges 2 Cts. 13-1704A ARSON OF OCCUPIED STRUCTURE F2 2 Cts. 13-3102A3 PROHIB WPN-MFG/POSS/SELL F4 2 Cts. 13-3102A4 POSS WPN BY PROHIB PERSON F4 2 Cts. 13-1201A ENDANGERMENT F6 | C. OTHER INFORMATION (Check if applicable) 1. ☐ Defendant is presently on probation, parole or any other form of release involving other charges or convictions: Explain: |
| | 2. List any prior: |
| Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-1750 ten-print fingerprints were taken of the arrested person? ☐ Yes ☒ No If yes, PCN = Pursuant to A.R.S. §13-610 one or more of the above charges requires the arresting agency to secure a DNA | |
| sample from the arrested person? ☐ Yes ☐ No | 3. Is there any indication the defendant is:☐ An Alcoholic?☐ An Addict? |
| If yes, does the defendant have a valid DNA sample on | ☐ Mentally disturbed? ☐ Physically III? |
| file with AZDPS? ☐ Yes ☐ No | 4. Defendant is currently employed |
| If no, Arresting Agency has taken required sample? ☐ Yes ☒ No | With whom N/A |
| Offense Location: See Addendum (Page 3) Offense Date: 2017-08-02 Arrest Location Date: 2017-08-02 Time: 04:21 B. PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT 1. Please summarize and include the facts which establish probable cause for the arrest: See Addendum (Page 3) | How long: 0 years 0 months 6 days 5. Where does the defendant currently reside? With whore How long: 2 years 0 months 0 days 6. What facts indicate the defendant will flee if released? Explain: 7. What facts does the state have to oppose an unsecured release? Explain:severity of the crime, committing two attempts of arson of an occupied structure / Jail Facility |
| | D. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE(Check if applicable) |
| | 1. Tirearm or other weapon was used Type: MOLOTOV COCKTAILS (BOTTLE WITH IGNITIBLE FLUIT THAT WAS LIT ON FIRE) |
| | ☐ Someone was injured by the defendant |
| | $\hfill \square$ Medical attention was necessary Nature of injuries: $\ensuremath{\mathbb{N}}/\ensuremath{\mathbb{A}}$ |
| | 2. Someone was threatened by the defendant Nature and extent of threats: A SUBJECT WERE SEATED NEAR AREA WHERE FIRST TWO MOLOTOV COCKTAILS WERE THROWN. |
| | 3. Did the offense involve a child victim? ☐ Yes ☒ No If yes, was DCS notified? ☐ Yes ☒ No |

| DEFENDANT S NAME PICHAEL ANTHON | NI ANNEOLA | DOP BOOKING NO. 1300043 | |
|--|-----------------------------------|---|--|
| | | CASE NO. PF2017135331001 Page 2 of 3 3. ☑ Evidence of the offense was found in the defendant's | |
| E. CRIMES OF VIOLENCE 1. Relationship of defendant to victim: | | possession Explain: Evidence of the crime including black GLOVES, WATER BOTTLES, AND LIGHTER WERE FOUND IN DEFENDANTS VEHICLE. VEHICLE MATCH | |
| ☐ Victim(s) and defendant reside | together | | |
| How was the situation brought to the attention of the police? ☑ Victim ☑ Third Party ☑ Officer observed | | 4. Was the defendant under the influence of alcohol or drugs at the time of the offense? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ Unk | |
| There are previous incidents involving these same parties Explain: | | | |
| | | H. DRUG OFFENSES 1. If the defendant is considered to be a drug dealer, please state the supporting facts: | |
| Is defendant currently the subjection An order of protection Any | | | |
| ☐ Injunction against harassment | | | |
| Explain: | | What quantities and types of illegal drugs are directly involved in the offense? | |
| F. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ISSUES (Che Defendant's actions | ck if applicable) | ☐ Drug field test completed | |
| ☐ Threats of homicide/suicide/bodily harm | | ☐ Defendant admission of drug type | |
| ☐ Control/ownership/jealousy issues | ☐ Crime occurs in public | Approximate monetary value: \$ 3. Was any money seized? | |
| ☐ Prior history of DV | ☐ Kidnapping | ☐ Yes ☐ No Amount: \$ I. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION | |
| ☐ Frequency/intensity of DV increasing | ☐ Depression | | |
| ☐ Access to or use of weapons | ☐ Stalking behavior | | |
| ☐ Violence against children/animals | | 1. Military Service: | |
| ☐ Multiple violations of court orders | | Has the defendant served in the military services of the United States? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Unknown | |
| G. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ARREST (Check if applicable) | | If yes, currenlty on active duty? ☐ Yes ☐ No | |
| Did the defendant attempt to: | | Branches Served In: (AF - Air Force AR - Army CG - Coast Guard MC - Marine Corp MM - Merchant Marines NG - National Guard NV - Navy RS - Reserves) | |
| ☐ Avoid arrest ☐ Resist arrest | ☐ Self Surrender | | |
| Explain: | | 2. Is the defendant homeless?☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Unknown | |
| 14/11 | | 3. Do you need the court to provide an interpreter to help | |
| 2. ☐ Defendant was armed when arrested | | communicate and to understand what is being said? ☐ Yes ☒ No | |
| Туре: | | If so, what language: | |
| | | | |
| | **If a fugitive arrest, a Form IV | 'A must also be completed** | |
| | | | |

I certify that the information presented is true to the best of my knowledge. AZ0070000

ARREST AGENCY/DUTY PHONE NUMBER 2017-08-02 ARRESTING OFFICER/SERIAL NUMBER DATE IR2017023301/AZ0070000

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT NO. IR2017023395/AZ0070000

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT NO. DEPARTMENTAL REPORT NO.

OE BOOKING NO. T386845

CASE NO. PF2017135331001

Page 3 of 3

<u>ADDENDUM</u>

A. Offense Location

4TH AVE JAIL - 201 S 4TH AVE. PHOENIX, AZ

B1. Probable Cause Statement

ON AUGUST 1ST, 2017 AT APPROXIMATELY 0210 HOURS, THE 4TH AVENUE JAIL FACILITY, BELONGING TO THE MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE LOCATED AT 201 S 4TH AVE. IN PHOENIX WAS ATTEMPTED TO BE SET ON FIRE BY A SUBJECT THROWING TWO PLASTIC BOTTLES CONTAINING A FLAMMABLE LIQUID WITH A WICK OUT THE DRIVER'S SIDE WINDOW OF A VEHICLE. THE VEHICLE WAS BELIEVED TO BE A 1998 MODEL MAZDA MVP VAN OCCUPIED BY AT LEAST ONE SUBJECT. THE MOLOTOV COCKTAIL STYLE BOTTLES WERE LIT ON FIRE AND HAD CAUSED AN EXPLOSION UPON IMPACT WITH THE WEST WALL BETWEEN THE DETENTION OF-FICER ENTRANCE/EXIT AND THE DOORS FOR THE INMATE RELEASE FROM THE FACILITY. JAIL SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE CAPTURED THE EVENTS AS THEY UNFOLDED. ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 1ST, 2017, AT APPROXIMATELY 1902 HOURS, THE 4TH AVENUE JAIL FACILITY AGAIN WAS TARGETED BY THE SAME SUBJECT AND VEHICLE AND THIS ATTEMPT WAS CAPTURED BY THE JAIL SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS AS THE DRIVER OPENED THE DRIVER'S DOOR AND LIT THE WICK OF TWO WATER BOTTLES STYLE MOLOTOV COCKTAILS FILLED WITH A FLAMMABLE LIQUID AND THREW THEM AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE JAIL AT THE SALLY PORT EXIT DOOR. THE VEHICLE USED IN BOTH ARSON ATTEMPTS WAS IDENTIFIED AS A 1997 OR 1998 MAZDA MPV SUV WHITE OVER GRAY IN COLOR WITH AN UNREADABLE ARIZONA LICENSE PLATE. THROUGH A LAW ENFORCEMENT DATA BASE YOUR AFFIANT LOCATED NUMEROUS VEHICLES MATCHING THE DESCRIPTION OF OUR VEHICLE. SEVERAL DEPUTIES CONDUCTED SURVEILLANCE IN THE AREA OF EACH KNOWN REGISTERED OWNER LOCATED THE VEHICLE MATCHING THE DESCRIPTION IN AN APPROVED PARKING SPOT FOR RESIDENCE OF THE CONDO COMPLEX. LOOKED INTO THE WINDOWS OF THE VEHICLE AND OBSERVED A PAIR OF BLACK GLOVES IN THE FRONT PASSENGER SEAT, ARROWHEAD WATER BOTTLES IN THE FRONT PASSENGER SEAT FLOOR BOARD, SEVERAL CON-TAINERS THAT COULD HAVE HELD A FLAMMABLE LIQUID AND PAPER MATERIAL FOR THE WICK MATERIAL. THIS IS OF IMPORTANCE BASED ON JAIL SURVEILLANCE VIDEO AND INITIAL SCENE INVESTIGATION THE SUBJECT WAS SEEN WEARING A BLACK GLOVE AS HE TOSSED THE PLASTIC BOTTLE OF FLAMMABLE LIQUID FROM HIS VEHICLE. THE INVESTIGATION ALSO DE-TERMINED THE FLAMMABLE LIQUID THROWN FROM THE VEHICLE WAS CONTAINED IN A PLASTIC ARROWHEAD BRAND WATER BOTTLE. A MALE SUBJECT LATER IDENTIFIED AS MICHAEL ARREOLA WALKED BY AND WHEN MICHAEL NOTICED A UNIFORMED DEPUTY NEXT TO MICHAEL RAN INTO HIS HOME, LOCKED THE DOORS AND TURNED THE LIGHTS OUT. AS DEPUTY'S REMAINED IN THE AREA MICHAEL WAS SEEN EXITING THE RESIDENCE HE WAS SEEN WALKING TOWARD THE MAZDA SUV. BASED ON THE ABOVE IN-FORMATION AND IN AN EFFORT TO FURTHER INVESTIGATE DETAINED MI-IDENTIFIED MICHAEL AS THE MALE CHAEL AS HE APPROACHED THE SUV. SUBJECT THAT WALKED BY HIM AT THE VEHICLE EARLIER. ASKED MICHAEL IF HE WANTED TO TALK ABOUT ANYTHING AND MICHAEL STATED, I KNOW WHAT YOU WANT TO TALK TO ME ABOUT. I BOMBED THE JAIL AND ASU EARLIER. ATTEMPTED TO ATTEMPTED TO STOP MICHAEL AND ADVISE HIM OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS. MICHAEL STATED, "DON'T TELL ME WHAT MY RIGHTS ARE, I KNOW MY RIGHTS AND EXPLAINED WHAT HAPPENED." THE STATED WAS RECORDED BY A UNIFORMED MESA OFFICER WITH A BODY WORN CAMERA. MICHAEL WAS TAKEN INTO CUSTODY, TRANSPORTED TO AN MCSO FACILITY WHERE HE WAS READ MIRANDA AND INTERVIEWED. MICHAEL CONFESSED TO BOTH ARSON ATTEMPTS AT THE 4TH AVENUE JAIL STATING HE PURPOSELY THREW THE BOTTLES FILLED WITH GASOLINE AT THE JAIL BECAUSE OF DISLIKE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT.